Q1 2023 Earnings Press Release | May 5, 2023

Q1 Financial Summary & Operational Highlights

Warner Bros. Discovery, Inc. Reports
First Quarter 2023 Earnings Results

1

2023 2022 % Change

$ in millions Actual Actual
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined Actual

Pro Forma
Combined

(Actual)
Combined

(ex-FX)(*)

Total revenues $ 10,700 $ 3,159 $ 8,282 $ 11,441 NM  (6) %  (5) %
Net (loss) income available to Warner
Bros. Discovery, Inc.  (1,069)  456  (755)  (299) NM NM NM

Adjusted EBITDA(*)  2,611  1,027  1,354  2,381 NM  10 %  12 %

Cash provided by operating activities  (631)  323 NM

Reported free cash flow(*)  (930)  238 NM

Three Months Ended
March 31,

Pro forma combined results represent the combined results of the Company and the WarnerMedia business as if the transaction whereby the Company acquired the WarnerMedia
business (the "Merger") had been completed on January 1, 2021. Pro forma adjustments for Q1 2022 represent the WarnerMedia business's results for Q1 2022. Refer to page 13
for more information.
NM - Not meaningful
Numbers presented in the following materials are on a rounded basis using actual amounts. Minor differences in totals and percentages may exist due to rounding

[…]

(Actual)

Pro Forma
Combined

(ex-FX)(*)

Distribution $ 3 $ — $ 5 $ 5 NM  (40) %  (40) %

Advertising  3  —  9  9 NM  (67) %  (67) %

Content  3,027  5  3,347  3,352 NM  (10) %  (8) %

Other  179  —  138  138 NM  30 %  30 %

Total revenues  3,212  5  3,499  3,504 NM  (8) %  (7) %
Costs of revenues (excluding depreciation &
amortization)  1,959  1  2,064  2,065 NM  (5) %  (4) %

Selling, general and administrative  646  1  628  629 NM  3 %  6 %

Adjusted EBITDA $ 607 $ 3 $ 807 $ 810 NM  (25) %  (23) %

Studios Segment

Pro forma combined results represent the combined results of the Company and the WarnerMedia business as if the Merger had been completed on January 1, 2021. Pro forma
adjustments for Q1 2022 represent the WarnerMedia business's results for full Q1 2022. Refer to page 13 for more information.
NM - Not meaningful

Q1 2023 Highlights

Hogwarts Legacy
Warner Bros. Games

Three Months Ended
March 31,

YOU
 Warner Bros.

Q1 2023 Earnings Press Release | May 5, 2023

Young Sheldon
 Warner Bros.

Networks Segment

2023 2022 % Change

$ in millions Actual Actual
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined Actual

Pro Forma
Combined

(Actual)

Pro Forma
Combined

(ex-FX)(*)

Distribution $ 2,995 $ 1,120 $ 2,012 $ 3,132 NM  (4) %  (3) %

Advertising  2,237  1,430  1,202  2,632  56 %  (15) %  (14) %

Content  245  316  199  515  (22) %  (52) %  (51) %

Other  104  7  46  53 NM  96 %  96 %

Total revenues  5,581  2,873  3,459  6,332  94 %  (12) %  (10) %
Costs of revenues (excluding depreciation &
amortization)  2,594  1,055  1,895  2,950 NM  (12) %  (10) %

Selling, general and administrative  694  463  333  796  50 %  (13) %  (11) %

Adjusted EBITDA $ 2,293 $ 1,355 $ 1,231 $ 2,586  69 %  (11) %  (10) %

3

Three Months Ended
March 31,

• Networks revenues were $5,581 million. Revenues decreased 10% ex-FX, or decreased 7% ex-FX excluding the impact of the 2022 Winter
Olympic Games(*), compared to the prior year quarter, on a pro forma combined basis.

• Distribution revenue decreased 3% ex-FX, primarily driven by increases in U.S. contractual affiliate rates, which were more than offset by
declines in U.S. pay-TV subscribers.

• Advertising revenue decreased 14% ex-FX, primarily driven by audience declines in domestic general entertainment and news networks
and soft advertising markets mainly in the U.S. and, to a lesser extent, certain international markets. The broadcast of the 2022 Winter

[…]

• Total DTC subscribers(8) were 97.6 million, an increase of 1.6 million global subscribers since the end of Q4. Global DTC ARPU(13) was $7.48.

• DTC revenues were $2,455 million. Revenues decreased 1% ex-FX compared to the prior year quarter, on a pro forma combined basis.

• Distribution revenue decreased 1% ex-FX, as global retail subscriber gains were more than offset by a decline in wholesale revenues.
• Advertising revenue increased 29% ex-FX, primarily driven by subscriber growth on our DTC ad-supported tiers.
• Content revenue decreased 16% ex-FX, primarily driven by lower third-party licensing of HBO content.

• DTC operating expenses were $2,405 million. Operating expenses decreased 24% ex-FX compared to the prior year quarter, on a pro forma
combined basis.

• Costs of revenues decreased 8% ex-FX, primarily driven by lower content amortization and the shutdown of CNN+.
• SG&A decreased 50% ex-FX, primarily driven by more efficient marketing spend.

• DTC Adjusted EBITDA was $50 million, a $704 million year-over-year improvement on a pro forma combined basis.

4

2023 2022 % Change

$ in millions Actual Actual
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined Actual

Pro Forma
Combined

(Actual)

Pro Forma
Combined

(ex-FX)(*)

Distribution $ 2,165 $ 232 $ 1,979 $ 2,211 NM  (2) %  (1) %

Advertising  103  46  35  81 NM  27 %  29 %

Content  185  2  219  221 NM  (16) %  (16) %

Other  2  1  1  2 NM  — % NM

Total revenues  2,455  281  2,234  2,515 NM  (2) %  (1) %
Costs of revenues (excluding depreciation &
amortization)  1,815  180  1,814  1,994 NM  (9) %  (8) %

Selling, general and administrative  590  328  847  1,175  80 %  (50) %  (50) %

Adjusted EBITDA $ 50 $ (227) $ (427) $ (654) NM NM NM

Three Months Ended
March 31,

In millions, except ARPU Q1 2023 Q4 2022 Q1 2022

Total subscribers(8)  55.3  54.6  53.4

ARPU(13) $ 10.82 $ 10.83

Total subscribers(8)  42.3  41.5  37.2

ARPU(13) $ 3.48 $ 3.28

Total DTC subscribers(8)  97.6  96.1  90.6

Global ARPU(13) $ 7.48 $ 7.39

DTC Subscribers

Direct-to-Consumer Segment

In
te

rn
at

io
na

l
D

om
es

tic

Note: Global and International ARPUs reflect a change in methodology.
Prior to Q1 2023, ARPU was calculated on a constant currency basis
using the 2022 Baseline Rate, as defined in the ex-FX definition(1).
Beginning in Q1 2023, ARPU is calculated on an as-reported basis.